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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSON 

 

IN THE MATTER OF AN INQUIRY INTO ELECTRIC ) 
PUBLIC UTILITIES’ VEGETATION MANAGEMENT )      Case No. 22-00154-UT 
PLANS AND PROCEDURES     ) 
 

UNOPPOSED JOINT MOTION TO ESTABLISH WORKSHOP SERIES 
ADDRESSING WILDFIRE MITIGATION ISSUES 

 
 Public Service Company of New Mexico (“PNM”), Southwestern Public Service Company 

(“SPS”), Western Resource Advocates (“WRA”), Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy 

(“CCAE”) and County of Bernalillo (“County”) (“Movants”) hereby respectfully request that the 

New Mexico Public Regulation Commission (“Commission” or “NMPRC”) establish a series of 

workshops in this Inquiry Docket to address wildfire mitigation issues that impact regulated public 

utilities across the state.  As grounds, the Movants state: 

1. The Commission opened this docket through its June 15, 2022 Notice of Inquiry to 

consider the adequacy of public utility wildfire protection and vegetation management plans, and 

their impacts on electrical service to customers and to grid reliability. Various utilities filed 

responses to the initial Notice of Inquiry on July 6, 2022.  

2. On November 8, 2022, the Commission issued a Bench Request seeking individual 

responses from the investor-owned electric utilities and the rural electric cooperatives, and the 

utilities provided their further responses on November 17, 2022. 

3. On May 1, 2024, PNM filed its most recent Wildfire Mitigation Plan together with 

its Public Safety Power Shutoff Plan.  

4. On October 30, 2024, the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

Department’s Forestry Division filed initial comments in response to the Commission’s 2022 

Notice of Inquiry and Bench Request. 
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5. On December 30, 2024, Southwestern Public Service Company filed its Wildfire 

Mitigation Plan. 

6. The Notice of Inquiry and Bench Request raise issues of critical concern regarding 

the range of planning and degree of coordination by, among and between public utilities, state 

agencies and first responder organizations throughout New Mexico. 

7. Movants believe that a series of informational workshops on wildfire planning and 

mitigation efforts, and coordination among public utilities, state agencies and first responder 

organizations is necessary and appropriate to help promote wildfire readiness and coordinated 

responses by public utilities particularly during high-risk times of year. 

8. Some potential topics for consideration for a workshop series include:  

a. Utility presentation of status of and guidelines for utility resiliency measures, 

wildfire mitigation and public safety power shutoff planning; 

b. Coordination and training status and opportunities among public utilities, state 

agencies and first responder organizations, including the creation of Community 

Wildfire Preparedness Plans; 

c. Risk Assessment methods and activities, including wildfire insurance best 

practices; 

d. Emergent situational awareness efforts; 

e. Routine and responsive Vegetation Management Programs and Plans generally and 

responsive to wildfire mitigation practices; 

f. Operational and physical practices (other than Vegetation Management) that target 

wildfire mitigation; and  
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g. Grid hardening technological advancement opportunities, including opportunities 

to pilot new technologies and share results. 

9. Movants believe a series of workshops will be most informative by inviting a range 

of stakeholders to attend and participate.  Specifically, Movants believe that the inclusion of the 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department’s Forestry Division, the New 

Mexico Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, the Forest Stewards 

Guild, the New Mexico Office of the Superintendent of Insurance, the United States Department 

of Agriculture - Forest Service Southwest Region 3, the National Fire Protection Association, the 

International Association of Fire Chiefs, the State Fire Marshal, the New Mexico Association of 

Counties, the New Mexico Municipal League, representatives from local and county-level fire 

departments, and representatives from New Mexico’s Indian nations, tribes, and pueblos  would 

allow the Commission and parties to benefit from the sharing of expertise and assistance in more 

proactive coordination during actual wildfire events. 

10. Movants believe that a series of workshops may also assist the Commission in 

determining whether a rulemaking process or other directives to the regulated utilities would be 

warranted. 

PNM circulated this Unopposed Joint Motion to Establish Workshop Series Addressing 

Wildfire Mitigation Issues and the following are the positions of the parties that responded: Staff, 

and the Mora/San Miguel Electric Cooperative stated its support, the City of Albuquerque, the 

New Mexico Department of Justice, Kit Carson Electric Cooperative, Inc., Lea County Electric 

Cooperative, and El Paso Electric Company stated it does not oppose, Springer Electric 

Cooperative, and Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. stated it takes no 

position. No other party provided a position by the time this Motion was filed. 
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WHEREFORE, Movants respectfully ask the Commission to establish a procedural 

schedule in this docket for workshops addressing wildfire mitigation and planning efforts by 

regulated electric utilities.  

 
 
Respectfully submitted this 17th day of January 2025. 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW 
MEXICO  
 
/s/ Stacey J. Goodwin  
Stacey J. Goodwin, Asso. General Counsel  
John Verheul, Corporate Counsel 
414 Silver Avenue SW MS 805  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87158  
Phone: 505-241-4927  
Fax: 505-241-2338  
Stacey.Goodwin@txnmenergy.com 
 
SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMPANY 
 
/s/Stephanie G. Houle                  
Stephanie G. Houle 

                                                                        Lead Assistant General Counsel 
                                                                        Xcel Energy Services Inc. 
                                                                        919 Congress Avenue, Suite 900 
                                                                        Austin, TX 78701 

512.236.6925                                                              
Stephanie.G.Houle@xcelenergy.com 
Attorney for Southwestern Public Service 
Company                         
                                                                                 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 

/s/ Cydney Beadles 
Cydney Beadles  
141 East Palace Avenue, Suite 220 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
505.231.7042 
Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org  

 

mailto:Stacey.Goodwin@txnmenergy.com
mailto:Stephanie.G.Houle@xcelenergy.com
mailto:Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org
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CCAE 
 
/s/   Charles de Saillan 
Charles de Saillan  
25 Wildflower Way  
Santa Fe, New Mexico  87506  
(505) 819-9058  
desaillan.ccae@gmail.com  
 
 
Cara R. Lynch  
3105 San Joaquin Avenue SE  
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87106  
(505) 977-3025  
Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com  
 
Attorneys for Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy 
 

 
 
BERNALILLO COUNTY ATTORNEY’S 
OFFICE  
W. KEN MARTINEZ, County Attorney  
 
/s/ Marah deMeule     
Marah deMeule, Lead County Attorney  
Valerie Joe, Assistant County Attorney 
415 Silver Ave. SW, 6th Floor  
Albuquerque, NM 87102   
(505) 314-0180  
mdemeule@bernco.gov  
vjoe@bernco.gov  
 
Counsel for Bernalillo County 
 

         GCG#533347 

mailto:desaillan.ccae@gmail.com
mailto:Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com
mailto:mdemeule@bernco.gov
mailto:vjoe@bernco.gov


BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF AN INQUIRY INTO ELECTRIC 
PUBLIC UTILITIES’ VEGETATION MANAGEMENT 
PLANS AND PROCEDURES 

) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 22-00154-UT 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the Unopposed Joint Motion to 

Establish Workshop Series Addressing Wildfire Mitigation Issues was emailed to parties at 

the email addresses below on January 17, 2025: 

 
NMPRC Records Management 
A.J. Gross 
Abbas Akhil 
Abbas Akhil 
Abigail Sawyer 
Adam Harper 
Adele Lee 
Alejandra Chavira 
Alena Brandenberger 
Allen H. Downs 
Alton Looney 
Amanda Alderson 
Amanda Edwards 
Amy Shelhamer      
Anastasia S. Stevens 
Andrea Crane 
Andrew Harriger 
Andrew Stone 
Anne Dorough 
Antonio Sanchez 
Art O’Donnell 
Austin Rueschhoff 
B. Hart 
Ben Luxenberg 
Bernnarr Treat 
Bobby Ferris 
Brad Baldridge 
Brian K. Johnson, PE 
Brooke Trammell 
Bruce Throne 

Prc.records@prc.nm.gov;  
ajgross@hollandhart.com;  
abbas@revtx.com; 
aakhil@comcast.net; 
abigail@newsdata.com; 
adamh@osceolaenergy.com; 
aclee@hollandhart.com; 
Alejandra.Chavira@epelectric.com; 
alena.brandenberger@cnmec.org; 
biz@lifeisgood2.com; 
alooney@ad.nmsu.edu; 
aalderson@consultbai.com; 
AE@JalbLaw.com; 
ashelhamer@courtneylawfirm.com; 
astevens.law@gmail.com; 
ctcolumbia@aol.com; 
akharriger@sawvel.com; 
andrew@stone.com; 
district5@socorroelectric.com; 
sancheza@rcec.coop; 
Art.O'Donnell@prc.nm.gov;  
darueschhoff@hollandhart.com; 
Joshua.smith@sierraclub.org; 
ben.luxenberg@galeheaddev.com; 
Bernarr.R.Treat@xcelenergy.com 
bferris@lcecnet.com; 
brad.baldridge@xcelenergy.com; 
brian@nmreta.net; 
Brooke.a.trammell@xcelenergy.com; 
bthroneatty@newmexico.com; 

mailto:Prc.records@prc.nm.gov
mailto:ajgross@hollandhart.com


Capt Robert L. Friedman 
Capt. Lanny Zieman 
Capt. Natalie Cepak 
Carey Salaz 
Carla Najar 
Carol Clifford 
Cindy Baeza 
CCAE- Charles Noble 
CFRECLEANENERGY 
Charles Garcia 
Charles Mulcock 
Charles T. Pinson 
Chris Dizon     
Chris Martinez 
Chris McKee 
Chris Punt 
Chuck Moore 
Collin Gillespie 
Columbus Electric 
Continental Divide Electric 
Corina Sandoval 
Curtis Hutcheson 
Cydney Beadles 
Cynthia Hall 
Dahl Harris 
Damon Withrow 
Dana S. Hardy 
Daniel Najjar 
Daniel Najjar 
Danil Weinman 
Darren Zigich 
Dave Sonnatag 
David Black 
David Spradlin 
Delbert Lucero 
Dena M. Bennett 
Denise Barrera 
Devi Glick 
Don Hancock 
Duncan Valley Electric 
Dylan Connelly 
Ed Rilkoff 
Ed Rougemont 
EJ-Charles Carter Hall 
EJ-Jill Tauber 
EJ-Sara Gersen 

Robert.Friedman.5@us.af.mil; 
Lanny.Zieman.1@us.af.mil; 
Natalie.Cepak.2@us.af.mil; 
Carey.Salaz@pnm.com; 
csnajjar@virtuelaw.com; 
carol@thejonesfirm.com; 
cindy.baeza@xcelenergy.com; 
noble.ccae@gmail.com; 
cfrecleanenergy@yahoo.com; 
cgarcia@cuddymccarthy.com; 
charliem@ote-coop.com; 
cpinson@cvecoop.org; 
Chris.dizon@endlessenergy.solar; 
Chrism@col-coop.com; 
chris.mckee@krqe.com; 
chris.j.punt@xcelenergy.com; 
cmoore@navopache.org; 
Collin.Gillespie@prc.nm.gov;  
general@col-coop.com; 
bob@rf-lawfirm.com; 
csandoval@cdec.coop; 
Curtis.hutcheson@epelectric.com; 
cydney.beadles@westernresources.org; 
Cynthia.Hall@prc.nm.gov;  
dahlharris@hotmail.com; 
damon.withrow@xcelenergy.com; 
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com; 
dnajjar@virtuelaw.com; 
vnajjar@aol.com; 
dan@ppcsolar.com; 
darenk.zigich@prc.nm.gov;  
D_Sonntag@wfec.com; 
david.black@prc.nm.gov;  
spradlin@springercoop.com; 
delbertl@ote-coop.com; 
dmb@modrall.com; 
deniseb@secpower.com; 
dglick@synapse-energy.com; 
ricdon@earthlink.com; 
kimberly@dvec.org; 
dylan.connelly@affordable-solar.com; 
ed.rilkoff@prc.nm.gov;  
ederougemont@nmelectric.coop; 
Chall@earthjustice.org; 
jtauber@earthjustice.org; 
sgersen@earthjustice.org; 

mailto:Collin.Gillespie@prc.nm.gov
mailto:Cynthia.Hall@prc.nm.gov
mailto:darenk.zigich@prc.nm.gov
mailto:david.black@prc.nm.gov
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Elisha Leyba-Tercero 
Elizabeth Ramirez 
Elizabeth Stevens 
Eric Martinot 
Ernesto Gonzales 
Farmers’ Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Fred Kennon 
Gabriella Dasheno 
Gabrielle Burkhart 
Garibay, Joe A 
Gary Roulet 
Gideon Elliot 
Gilbert Fuentes 
Gino Grilli 
Greg R. Meyer 
Greg Sonnenfeld 
Holland Hart 
Jack Sidler 
Jacob Fraatz 
Jacqueline Waite 
James Schichtl 
Jane L. Yee 
Jane Yee 
Janie Chermak 
Jarryd Commerford 
Jason Marks 
Jason Montoya 
Jason Trujillo 
Javier Perea 
Jeff Wernert 
Jeffrey H. Albright 
Jeffrey J. Wechsler 
Jemez Mountain Electric 
Jenna Warmuth 
Jennifer Ortiz 
Jennifer Vega-Brown 
Jeremey Lewis 
Jim DesJardins 
Jim DesJardins 
Joan Drake 
John Bogatko 
Jorge A. Garcia 
Jose F. Provencio 
Jose Lovato 
Joseph Yar 
Joshua L. Smith 

Elisha.Leyba-Tercero@prc.nm.gov;  
Elizabeth.Ramirez@prc.nm.gov;  
liz.stevens@tristategt.org; 
emartinot@gridworks.org; 
egonzales@jemezcoop.org; 
fec@fecnm.org; 
fredk@donaanacounty.org; 
Gabriella.Dasheno@prc.nm.gov;  
Gabrielle.Burkhart@krqe.com; 
joe.garibay@epelectric.com; 
g_roulet@wfec.com; 
gelliot@nmag.gov; 
GilbertT.Fuentes@prc.nm.gov;  
ggrilli@dimension-energy.com; 
gmeyer@consultbai.com; 
greg@sonnenfeldconsulting.com; 
glgarganoamari@hollandhart.com; 
Jack.Sidler@prc.nm.gov;  
jfraatz@dimension-energy.com; 
jacqueline.waite@prc.nm.gov;  
James.Schichtl@epelectric.com; 
jane.cambio@gmail.com; 
jane.cambio@gmail.com; 
jchermak@unm.edu; 
jarryd@srenergy.com; 
lawoffice@jasonmarks.com; 
JasonN.Montoya@prc.nm.gov;  
jtrujillo@morasanmiguel.coop; 
lperea@solarsmartliving.com; 
jwernert@theprimegroupllc.com; 
JA@JalbLaw.com; 
Jwechsler@montand.com; 
mhastings@jemezcoop.org; 
jwarmuth@nexamp.com; 
Jennifer.Ortiz@epelectric.com; 
Jvega-brown@las-cruces.org; 
jlewis@slo.state.nm.us; 
jimdesjardins1@gmail.com; 
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DATED this 17th of  January 2025. 
 
      By:_ /s/ Justin Rivord_________________  
      Justin Rivord, Project Manager   
      Regulatory Policy and Case Management  
      Public Service Company of New Mexico 
 
     
 
 
          GCG#533343 
 
 

mailto:zoe.e.lees@xcelenergy.com

	Mail - Fairchild, Nicole, PRC - Outlook
	22-00154-UT-2025-01-17-PNM-Unopposed Joint Motion to Establish Workshop Series Addressing Wildfire Mitigation Issues
	GCG-#533347-v1-Joint_Motion_to_Establish_Workshop_Series_Addressing_Wildfire_Mitigation_Issues.pdf
	GCG-#533343-v1-22-00154-UT_COS_Joint_Motion_to_Establish_Workshop_Series


